
  
  

 
  
 

Principles 
of Business 
Conduct 

“We get 
results 

the right 
way...”



 

 
 

  
  
 

 
 

 
 

Getting results
the right way. 

Ryder reserves the right to modify the Principles and 
company policies at any time, with or without notice. 
The version of the Principles posted on our intranet 
site will contain any changes made after the date of 
this printed publication and will be the most current 
version of the Principles. This publication does not give 
you any contractual right, either expressed or implied, 
to remain employed by Ryder. Nor does it guarantee 
any fxed terms, conditions of or promises related to 
your employment by Ryder. 

February 2023 



  
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 
  

 
 
  

 
  

  

 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

  

 
M

es
sa

ge
 fr

om
 

R
ob

er
t 

S
an

ch
ez

 

Welcome to Ryder’s Principles of Business 
Conduct. These Principles are in place to ensure 
that we conduct our business fairly, honestly, and 
ethically – everywhere we do business, every day. 
We’re fortunate to work for a company that’s earned 
a reputation over eight decades for having the best 
people in the industry, delivering on our promises, 
and getting results the right way.  It’s our responsibility 
to protect this reputation so we are able to continue 
to grow and succeed. 

Our Principles are especially important at Ryder 
because our entire business model is built on trust. 
We operate behind the scenes, as trusted partners, 
managing critical functions for many of the biggest 
and most well respected companies in the world. 
As a publicly traded company with thousands of 
shareholders, including our own employees, we’re 
counted on to operate ethically and protect their 
investments.  And, because we facilitate commerce 
through globally connected supply chains, we have 
a special industry leadership role in the areas of safety 
and security.  In each of our roles we must continually 
earn trust.  That’s why it’s essential that we hold 
ourselves to consistently high standards in all 
that we do. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

“Our Principles 
form the playbook 
that keeps us on 
the right track so 
we can maintain 
the trust we’ve 
worked so hard 
to earn.”
Our Principles form the playbook that keeps us on 
the right track so we can maintain the trust we’ve 
worked so hard to earn. To make it easy for you 
to apply the guidelines in your daily work, we’ve 
organized the Principles according to Ryder’s four 
Leadership Competencies – Character, Judgment, 
Relationships, and Results.  When you demonstrate 
the behaviors that live up to our competencies, 
and follow the Principles outlined in this document, 
you’re contributing to Ryder’s reputation as a trusted, 
ethical, and responsible enterprise. Maintaining this 
reputation has many benefts. But most of all, it makes 
us proud to say we work at Ryder. 

Thanks for your continued leadership, 

Robert Sanchez 
Chairman and Chief Executive Offcer 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 1 2 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

  
  

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

  

  
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
  

 
 
  

  
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  

H
ow

 t
o 

U
se

 t
hi

s 
G

ui
de

 
The best way to use this 
guide is to read it. Then you 
will know how it can help 
you and where to fnd what 
you need to know. 
As you read, you will fnd different kinds of information. 

“Key Concepts” are the big ideas behind Ryder’s 
reputation for ethical conduct. “Principles in Practice” 
give you practical advice for putting the concepts 
to work. We also provide many specifc, real-life 
examples in the form of questions and answers. 

Contact Information 

When an issue arises with our Principles of Business 
Conduct, you can contact an expert at Ryder who 
knows just what to do. You may also want contact 
information for raising a concern. We provide 
a complete listing of key contacts on pages 5-6. 

Policies 

Our Principles of Business Conduct are based 
on Ryder policies. All of us need to know the 
policies that govern our actions and our working 
relationships. You can fnd Ryder policies on our 
intranet, at www.ryderpolicy.com. 

Raising a Concern 

Each of us has a fundamental right and responsibility 
to raise a concern about the Principles of Business 
Conduct. Starting on page 25, we explain everything 
you need to know about how to do this. To make it 
even easier, a fow chart is provided on page 27 to 
show all your options. 

Navigating the Principles 

There’s a lot of important information within this 
document. To help you fnd what you’re looking for, 
please use go to “Where can I fnd it?” on pages 7-8 
or refer to the Index starting on page 101. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

Key Concept 

Principles in Practice 

Q&A 

Ryder Resource 

Points to Remember 

Symbols 
On the following pages, you can see the symbols 
that go with various types of information. We use 
these symbols for two reasons: to help you remember 
what you have read, and to make it easier to fnd 
information again later. 

When you see the symbol on the left, pay attention! 
It signals an important idea that everyone at Ryder 
needs to understand. There are key concepts regarding 
antitrust, corruption, conficts of interest, data privacy, 
and much more. If you want to talk with co-workers 
about Ryder’s Principles of Business Conduct, key 
concepts are a great place to start. 

Even when we know the rules of the road, we still 
need good signs to help us get where we want to 
go. This symbol alerts you to practical advice on 
how to put Ryder’s principles into practice: doing 
a “headline test,” handling gifts and entertainment, 
avoiding ethical errors by others, and more. 

Everyone likes specifc examples, and we provide 
them from real-life situations at Ryder. When you 
see the symbol on the left, take a moment to consider 
whether you have ever been in the same situation. 
You might want to talk to your manager or co-workers 
about your own experience – so everyone is better 
prepared next time. 

When you see this symbol on the left, make a mental 
note: Ryder has resources to help you keep your 
conduct on the right side of the line at all times, from 
fnding our policies online to trading Ryder stock the 
right way. 

After each chapter in this guide, we offer a short list of 
points you’ll want to remember. You can use these lists 
to help you fnd specifc information within the chapter. 
Another great way to use these lists is for a quick self-
test: if you scan a list and can’t recall one of the points, 
read the chapter again! 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 3 4 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
www.ryderpolicy.com


 
 

 
  

 
  

  

 
 

 
 

 
  

  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

  

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  

Who can 
I Contact? 

Human Resources / Employee Services 

855-474-3571 (HR HELP 1) 
www.MyRyder.Ryder.com 

For guidance on HR-related questions, policy 

violations or complaints, employees may call 

HR Employee Services at 1-855-HR-HELP1 

(1-855-474-3571) or connect online at 

www.MyRyder.Ryder.com. 

Compliance & Ethics Department 

305-500-4591 
ethics@ryder.com 

Contact if you have a question about the 
Principles, policies, conficts of interest, 
or loss of confdential data. 

Helpline (Independent third party) 

800-815-2830 
www.helpline.ryder.com 

Call to fle a report (including anonymously) 
for the following types of issues: fraud or 
fnancial irregularities, illegal activities and 
workplace violence, violations of the Principles, 
and retaliation. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

Audit Services Department 

305-500-4255 
audit@ryder.com 

Contact if you have questions about 
fnancial fraud, accounting irregularities, 
or misappropriation of assets. 

Corporate Communications Department 

305-500-3726 
https://ryder.com/newsroom/ 
media-resources 

Contact if the media reaches out to you or you are 
asked to speak on behalf of Ryder. 

Environmental Services Department 

305-500-3619 
environmental_services@ryder.com 

Contact if you have environmental issues, 
inspections or questions. 

Government Relations Department 

305-500-4591 

Contact if you have questions about 
Ryder’s political activities or affliations. 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

Investor Relations 

305-500-4053 
RyderForInvestors@ryder.com 

Contact if you have shareholder questions. 

IT Help Desk 

888-793-3733 (888-Ryder-33) 
serviced@ryder.com 

Notify them if your laptop or smartphone 
is stolen or lost. 

Law Department 

305-500-4591 
lawdept@ryder.com 

Contact if you have questions about any 
law or regulation or in the event of any 
government inquiry or inspection. 

Ryder Charitable Foundation 

foundation@ryder.com 

Contact if you have questions about 
charitable giving policies. 

5 6 

mailto:foundation@ryder.com
mailto:lawdept@ryder.com
mailto:serviced@ryder.com
mailto:RyderForInvestors@ryder.com
www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
mailto:environmental_services@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/newsroom
mailto:audit@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
www.MyRyder.Ryder.com
www.MyRyder.Ryder.com


   

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

    

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

  

  

 

  

 

 

  

 

 
 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

   

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

  
 

 

  

Where can 
I Find it? 

Chapter 

1 
Our Reputation 

Our Reputation 
Works Hard for Us... 13 

...Let’s Keep 
it That Way 14 

Our Principles 
Apply to Everyone 15 

Additional Responsibilities 
for Offcers, Directors, 
and Managers 16 

The Headline 
Test 17 

Chapter Chapter 

2 3 
Raising Concerns Showing Our Character 

The Open Respecting 
Door Process 25 the Rules 35 

Raising 
a Concern 27 

Preventing 
Retaliation 29 

Avoiding Bribery 
and Corruption 36 

Complying with the Law and 
Governmental Inspections 38 

Obeying Insider Information 
and Securities Trading Laws 39 

Adhering to Import/ 
Export Restrictions 
and National Security 41 

Policies that Help 
Guide Character 
On and Off the Job 43 

Protecting Safety, Health, 
and the Environment 44 

Maintaining a Drug-free and 
Alcohol-free Workplace 45 

Preventing 
Workplace Violence 46 

Misconduct 
Off the Job 47 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

Chapter 

4 
Good Judgment Relationships Results 

Exercising Showing Respect to Keeping it Real 
Good Judgment 53 Those Around Us 81 with Results 95 

Avoiding Conficts 
of Interest 

Appropriate Gifts 
and Entertainment 

Protecting 
Company Property 

Safeguarding Confdential 
Information and Data Privacy 

Being Smart with 
Social Media 

Responsible Computer 
Security and Privacy 

Representing Ryder 
Externally 

Participating in 
Political Activities 

Appropriate 
Charitable Giving 

54 

60 

64 

65 

71 

72 

73 

75 

75 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

Chapter Chapter 

5 6 
Creating a Respectful and 
Harassment-free Workplace 

Ethical Business 
Relationships 

Obeying Antitrust and 
Fair Competition Laws 

When the Government 
is Our Customer 

Supplier Relationships 
and Accountability 

81 

83 

83 

87 

88 

Ensuring Accurate 
Records and Metrics 96 

Keeping Records 
the Right Way 99 

7 8 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


  
  

 
 

 
    

   

 

 

 

  

 
  

 

  

’

- -

Our 
Reputation 
Our Reputation 
Works Hard for Us... 13 

...Let s Keep 
it That Way 14 

Our Principles 
Apply to Everyone 15 

Additional Responsibilities 
for Offcers, Directors, 
and Managers 16 

The Headline 
Test 17 

01
Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 

ryder.com/pobc 

We have a great reputation at 
Ryder for leading our industry 
and for getting results the right 
way. Our Principles of Business 
Conduct (Principles) are essential 
road signs that keep us on the 
right route at all times. 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 9 10 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


  
 

  
 

  

  

  
- -

I get results 
the right way 
by setting 
good examples 
for employees 
to follow. 
Eric 
Senior Service Manager 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
11 ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 12 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Having a strong reputation 
helps us in all areas of 
our business. It gives us 
a competitive advantage 
with customers and 
investors. It attracts 
more good people to 
join our team. All of these 
advantages help us stay 
on top in our industry. 
Even when we’re off 
work, at home, or in 
our communities, we 
can be proud of the 
company we work for. 

Our Principles focus on 
positive behaviors that 
are easy to remember. 
It would be impossible 
to cover every situation 
you may encounter 
while you work, so our 
Principles give you an 
overview of how we 
approach the major 
areas of ethical conduct. 
All of the Principles are discussed in more detail 
in specifc Ryder policies, which you are expected 
to read and abide by. If you need to read a specifc 
policy behind the Principles, all of our policies are 
available on Ryder’s intranet site. 

Most of us follow the Principles every day without 
thinking. Sometimes people get off track and go 
around a Principle instead of following it. When 
that happens, we need to take action because 
Ryder’s reputation belongs to us all. 

13 – Chapter 1 – Our Reputation Chapter 1 – Our Reputation – 14 

 
 

 
 

 
  
  

 
  

  
  
  
  

 

 
  
  
  
 

  
 

  
  

  

  
  
 

 

 
 

  
  

 

  

    

O
ur

 R
ep

ut
at

io
n 

W
or

ks
 H

ar
d 

fo
r 

U
s.

.. 

...
Le

t’
s 

K
ee

p 
it

 
Th

at
 W

ay
 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  

  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

   
  

    

   
 

    
  

  

   

   

  

O
ur

 P
ri

nc
ip

le
s

A
pp

ly
 t

o 
Ev

er
yo

ne
 

It is the responsibility of 
every employee, director, 
offcer, and representative 
of Ryder to know and 
comply with our Principles 
of Business Conduct and 
other Ryder policies, except 
where they are prohibited 
by local law. This means 
that we’re also responsible 
for knowing and complying 
with all applicable laws and 
regulations in the countries 
where we do business. 

Key Concept Shared Accountability 

We’re all responsible for Ryder’s reputation. This 
is called “shared accountability.” It includes taking 
action when someone violates a policy on purpose or 
when they are unaware of it. When we speak up, we’re 
helping protect Ryder’s strong reputation and keeping 
our co-workers out of trouble. If we don’t take action, 
there will be trouble down the road – and possibly 
discipline for people who knew about a problem 
and didn’t say anything. 

15 – Chapter 2 – Raising Concerns 
Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 

ryder.com/pobc 

Principles in Practice Additional Responsibilities for Offcers, Directors, 
and Managers 

At Ryder, we expect our offcers, directors, and 
managers to show their character as leaders. That 
means we hold them to a higher standard with regard 
to our Principles, and raise our expectations as people 
are given more responsibility and authority within 
the company. 

If you are an offcer, director, or manager at Ryder, 
here are some of the additional ethical responsibilities 
expected of you: 

• Serve as a role model for employees – not just 
following our policies, but setting an example 
on and off the job. 

• Monitor employees and business relationships 
for potential or apparent conficts. 

• Monitor ethical behavior in others and be on the 
lookout for violations of our policies, both in spirit 
and in rule. 

• Resolve concerns fairly when employees 
raise them; avoid any appearance of 
favoritism or retaliatory conduct; and escalate 
issues appropriately when necessary. 

• Observe Ryder policies that have added 
responsibilities, like our Insider Trading Policy. 

• Report your own misconduct when circumstances 
require it. 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 1 – Our Reputation – 16 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


Even if you’re familiar with our Principles, you might 
have questions about the right thing to do in some 
situations. If this happens, do a “Headline Test” by 
asking yourself a few simple questions about the 
action you’re about to take: 

• Would I be okay seeing my actions 
in a newspaper headline? 

• Would I want to hide my actions from 
my family and friends? 

• Do I have any reason or feeling that makes 
me hesitate? 

• Am I willing to risk my job by not getting help 
or consulting our policies? 

If you don’t like the answer you get when you ask 
these questions, that’s a clear sign that you should 
not take the action. Talk to your manager and fnd 
another solution. 

Yes 

Don’t do it. 

Passed the 
headline 

test. 

Is it legal? 

Is it consistent 
with Ryder’s 
Principles, 

policies, and 
values? 

Yes 

Not sure 

Not sure 

Not sure No 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

Check with: 
Your Manager 

Human Resources 
Law Department 

Compliance & Ethics 

Could it hurt 
Ryder if it were in 
a news headline? 

Th
e 

H
ea

dl
in

e 
Te

st
 

 
 
 

 

    

    

    

    

  
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
17 – Chapter 1 – Our Reputation ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 1 – Our Reputation – 18 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Where to Find our Policies 

There are many policies that support our Principles, 
and they are important tools for doing our jobs 
both ethically and successfully. You are expected to 
read and abide by Ryder’s policies. You can fnd the 
policies that apply to you online on Ryder’s intranet. 
You can also get them from your Human Resources 
representative or the Compliance & Ethics Department. 

Ryder Resource 

Waiver of the Principles 

Any waiver of the Principles (including conficts 
of interest) for executive offcers or members of 
Ryder’s Board of Directors may be granted only 
by a majority vote of the Board or by the Corporate 
Governance and Nominating Committee. Any such 
waiver will promptly be disclosed as required by law. 
Waiver requests for all other employees must 
be submitted in advance of any action, in writing, 
to the Chief Executive Offcer for review. 

Key Concept 

Points to Remember: 
Caring for Ryder’s Reputation 

Read and understand Ryder’s Principles 
and supporting policies. 

Know how to do a Headline Test. 

Be accountable for ethical conduct – 
yours and others’. 

Know your additional responsibilities as an offcer, 
director, or manager. 

Know where to fnd the policies that apply to you. 

Waiver request for any Principle from any 
employee must be submitted to Ryder’s CEO. 

19 – Chapter 1 – Our Reputation 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  
 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

  

  

 

  

  
- -

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 1 – Our Reputation – 20 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


   
  

  
  

 
  

 

 

 

 

  
- -

Raising 
Concerns 
The Open 
Door Process 25 

Raising 
a Concern 27 

Preventing 
Retaliation 29 

02
Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 

ryder.com/pobc 

When something is not right, 
we say so. When an issue 
needs our attention, we deal 
with it. Everything is in place 
to help us raise concerns safely 
and successfully. 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 21 22 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


  
  

  
  

  
 

 

  
- -

I get results
the right way
by personalizing
our service and 
anticipating
our customers’ 
needs. 
Aimee 
Rental Sales Representative 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
23 ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 24 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


The best person to talk to is almost always your 
supervisor, because he or she is the next person 
in your chain of command. This helps ensure that 
all appropriate levels of management have an 
opportunity to review your question, suggestion, or 
complaint. You can also start the Open Door Process 
by talking with your human resources representative. 

If you do not feel comfortable speaking with your 
supervisor, you may bypass that person and go 
directly to the next level. If you believe that you 
cannot go through your own chain of command, 
then the Open Door Process allows you to contact 
any manager, even if that person is not in your 
chain of command. 

Regardless of where you begin the process, 
Ryder’s Human Resources Department is 
responsible for ensuring that your issue is 
addressed in a timely manner with the correct 
levels of management involvement. 

If your concern is about a violation of ethics, our 
Principles, Ryder’s Policy Against Harassment, 
Discrimination, and Retaliation, or the law, you 
may contact any Human Resources manager 
or the Compliance & Ethics Department (contact 
information on page 5). 

Ryder’s Helpline is Available for You 24/7/365 

Ryder gives you a safe alternative to the Open Door 
Process if you need one. Simply call Ryder’s Helpline 
or use the Helpline website. Calls and web reports to 
the Helpline go to an outside company which makes 
a report to Ryder’s Compliance & Ethics Department. 
This outside company specializes in gathering 
information to make a complete report to Ryder. 

You can include your name and contact information 
in that report, or you can choose to remain 
anonymous. When you use the Helpline, it launches 
an investigation. You receive a case number and 
password, so you can follow up via phone or online 
to get updates on the progress of the investigation. 

Ryder takes all concerns seriously, regardless of how 
they are raised and regardless of whether they are 
anonymous. Just make sure that when you do raise 
a concern, it’s made in good faith for the beneft of 
Ryder – not for your own agenda. To reach the Helpline 
call 800-815-2830 or go to www.helpline.ryder.com. 

Principles in Practice 

Ryder’s Open Door Process 
is available to everyone 
at Ryder. It ensures that 
we can always talk to 
someone when we have 
a concern about ethics or 
compliance, without fear 
of retaliation. 

Q&A 

Q: “I think a co-worker 
is falsifying timesheets, 
but I’m not a manager and I 
don’t want to get involved.” 

A: Whenever you suspect that someone is 
violating our Principles, you’re already involved. 
That’s because we’re all accountable for Ryder’s 
ethics and reputation. So we don’t beneft from 
ignoring ethical misconduct. Tell your manager 
what you’ve seen, or call the Helpline if you feel 
more comfortable remaining anonymous. 

25 – Chapter 2 – Raising Concerns Chapter 2 – Raising Concerns – 26 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

 

  
  
  

  
 

 
 
  

  
 

 
  
  
  
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

  

 
 

  
 

 

 
  
 

 
 
 
  

   
  

 

  
 
 

 
 
 

 

  

  
Th

e 
O

pe
n 

D
oo

r 
Pr

oc
es

s 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


You have multiple options for raising a concern 
at Ryder, including reporting anonymously if you 
wish. No matter how you raise a concern, it will 
be investigated thoroughly and be resolved. You 
are also protected against retaliation. 

Who do I talk to? 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

Comfortable talking to your 
manager about the concern? 

Talk to 
your manager. 

Use Ryder’s 
“Open Door 

Process”. 

Comfortable talking to 
someone else at Ryder? 

Report without 
giving your name. 

Report with your name 
and contact information. 

Receive an incident 
number and password 
so you can follow up. 

Use the Helpline: 
1-800-815-2830 

www.helpline.ryder.com 

Comfortable 
identifying yourself? 

Talk to another manager, or 
contact Human Resources: 

855-474-3571 
www.MyRyder.Ryder.com 

R
ai

si
ng

 a
C

on
ce

rn
 

Yes No 

How to Raise a Concern 

First, make sure you’re raising your concern in good 
faith. That means you have a sincere belief or motive, 
without any malice or desire to injure others. 

Then choose one of the options below: 

• Talk to your manager. 

• Talk to any other offcer, director, or manager 
at Ryder. 

• Contact Human Resources, Employee Services at 
1-855-HR-HELP1 (1-855-474-3571) or connect online 
at www.MyRyder.Ryder.com. 

• Contact the Compliance & Ethics Department 
(about compliance issues), the Law Department 
(about legal issues), or the Audit Services 
Department (about fnancial fraud or irregularities). 

• Contact the Helpline, which is open 24/7, 365 
days a year via phone (800-815-2830) or on the 
web (www.helpline.ryder.com). 

You have the option to remain anonymous if you 
contact the Helpline or HR Employee Services. 

Principles in Practice 

Q&A 

Q: “I raised a concern 
with my manager, but I 
don’t see any resolution. 
What do I do now?” 

A: Sometimes it takes time to thoroughly 
investigate an issue. Your manager may be 
waiting for resolution, just like you. So ask for 
an update if you are concerned. But if you see 
behavior that is dangerous or unsafe, or it appears 
your manager is not acting, then you should speak 
to another manager, Human Resources, or use 
the Helpline. 

  
  

  
  

 

  

  
  

 

   

 
  

  
  

  
 
  

  

  

 
 

 

    
 

   
 

    
 

 

    
  

 

 

   
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
27 – Chapter 2 – Raising Concerns ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 2 – Raising Concerns – 28 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Points to Remember: 
Raising Concerns 

Understand the Open Door Process and when 
to use it. 

Know the multiple options available for raising 
a concern. 

Make sure concerns are raised in good faith. 

Know you can raise a concern anonymously 
through the Helpline or HR Employee Services. 

Understand retaliation against those who have 
raised a concern in good faith is prohibited. 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 2 – Raising Concerns – 30 

  
 
 

 

  
 

 

   
  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  
 
 
  

 

  

  

  

 

  
- -

Pr
ev

en
ti

ng
R

et
al

ia
ti

on
 

If you raise a concern 
in good faith about a 
violation of any Ryder 
policy, there’s a policy 
that protects you. 
Ryder strictly prohibits retaliation against individuals 
that have raised a concern in good faith. Retaliation is 
when someone takes some adverse action against you 
for raising a complaint. In fact, if someone retaliates 
against you for raising a concern in good faith, they 
are risking their job. Their acts of retaliation will be 
stopped, and they will face disciplinary action. If you 
believe you have witnessed or been affected by an 
act of retaliation, report it immediately. 

Q&A 

Q: “I’ve heard that at Ryder, 
complaining to a manager 
gets you in trouble. So why 
should I take the risk of 
doing that?” 

A: It’s not a risk, it’s a right. It’s also a duty. 
You are protected when you raise a concern, 
and you can speak to any manager, director, 
or offcer, not just your direct supervisor. 
We all share accountability for Ryder’s ethics 
and reputation, so raising a concern keeps 
our company strong. And, as stated earlier, 
you will be protected from retaliation. 

Q: “Can contractors 
or other people raise 
concerns about business 
conduct at Ryder?” 

A: Yes. Ryder allows vendors, customers, 
contractors, former employees, and members 
of the general public to raise a concern using 
many of the same channels employees do. An 
electronic version of the Principles is publicly 
available on the Ryder website. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
29 – Chapter 2 – Raising Concerns ryder.com/pobc 

https://ryder.com/pobc


   
 

 
 

 

  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

-
-

- -

At Ryder, we show our character 
by acting with integrity when 
dealing with each other, our 
customers, and others we interact 

Showing 
Our Character with on behalf of the company. 
Respecting Policies that Help 
the Rules 35 Guide Character 

On and Off the Job 43 
Avoiding Bribery 
and Corruption 36 Protecting Safety, Health, 

and the Environment 44 
Complying with the Law and 
Governmental Inspections 38 Maintaining a Drug free and 

Alcohol free Workplace 45 
Obeying Insider Information 
and Securities Trading Laws 39 Preventing 

Workplace Violence 46 
Adhering to Import/ 
Export Restrictions Misconduct 
and National Security 41 Off the Job 47 

03
Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 

31 ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 32 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


  
 

 
 
  

 

  
- -

I get results
the right way
by fxing our
customers’ 
trucks right
the frst time. 
Mike 
Technician in Charge 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
33 ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 34 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


A sign of good character 
is following the rules. 
This is especially true for 
rules at work: they make 
it easier for thousands 
of us to team up for 
the success of a shared 
enterprise. When we look 
at it this way, we can see 
that respecting the rules 
is a way of respecting 
people both inside and 
outside the company. 

At Ryder, we are committed to doing business 
with integrity. We do not offer or provide bribes or 
kickbacks to win business or in the bidding process, 
to infuence a business, or to advance our interests 
with government authorities. Doing so would go 
against our Principles as well as the law. 

We take particular care when dealing with companies 
that are government-owned or that have ties to 
government agencies: their employees might be 
considered “government offcials” whom we must 
be careful not to infuence unlawfully. 

We’re also cautious with international transactions 
and interactions related to crossing borders where 
interaction with government employees may be more 
common. Regardless of local practices, make sure you 
avoid even the appearance of any improper infuence 
and contact the Compliance & Ethics Department if 
you have any doubt or are ever asked to make any 
unusual payment. 

Avoiding Corruption 

As a global company, we must comply with all laws 
as they relate to bribery and improper payments to 
individuals and government offcials, including laws 
such as the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act and 
the U.K. Bribery Act. These laws have worldwide 
implications. They can result in lawsuits, substantial 
fnes (for both the company and individuals), and even 
jail time. 

These laws apply to all of us at Ryder, and also to 
anyone acting on behalf of Ryder, including third 
parties, outside agents, and distributors. As an 
employee, you should never accept or provide 
anything of value to anyone, either directly or 
indirectly, in order to obtain any improper advantage 
or in an attempt to obtain or retain any business. 
Before we engage in business with any agents, 
distributors, or third parties acting on our behalf, 
they should be properly screened and should 
be subsequently monitored to ensure continued 

Key Concept 

Avoiding Bribery and Corruption 

35 – Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character – 36 

  
  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 
R

es
pe

ct
in

g 
th

e 
R

ul
es

 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Q: “If someone from 
the police department 
shows up and asks to see 
an employee or wants 
information about an 
employee, do we have to 
go along?” 

Q: “If I receive an offcial 
subpoena or request for 
information from the 
government or outside 
lawyers, should I give 
them the information 
they ask for?” 

A: Probably, but contact the Law Department 
immediately for guidance. Our goal is always to 
cooperate with local law enforcement. Ryder is 
also subject to state and federal laws regarding 
employment and confdentiality and must protect 
all of its interests. 

A: Our frst response in all cases is to contact 
Ryder’s Law Department which has the people 
and resources to represent us or back us up. Even 
if outside attorneys or process servers say that we 
must respond to them directly or immediately, our 
frst call is to the members of our own team. 

compliance with the laws and our Principles. Some 
of us, including our outside representatives, may 
be asked to take specifc training in this area and 
periodically certify that we are not aware of any 
potential violation of any anti-corruption laws. 

Whenever there’s pressure to give gifts, make unusual 
payments, or provide services or benefts that we 
don’t usually provide, we step back and contact the 
Compliance & Ethics Department frst. 

Complying with the Law and 
Governmental Inspections 

  
 

 

 
 

  
  

   
  

  
  

  

  
 

 
 
 

  

   
 
  

  
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

  

  
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

  

Q&A 

Q: “My team has been told 
that Ryder needs to make 
cash payments to customs 
offcials who “facilitate” 
transactions in a country 
where we export our 
customers’ shipments. 
How do we fgure out if 
this is legitimate?” 

A: Before you consider any payments to 
government offcials in any country, get help 
from Ryder’s Compliance & Ethics Department. 
Cash payments are never allowed. Laws, rules, 
and business practices are evolving all the time, 
especially in emerging economies, so it’s diffcult 
to keep up on your own. 

Q: “At our location, it is 
common practice to give 
a gift to local offcials at 
certain times of the year. 
Is there any reason not 
to do this?” 

At Ryder, we fully comply with all of the laws and 
regulations that apply to our business throughout 
the world. From time to time we are faced with law 
enforcement inquiries, government audits, and 
regulatory inspections. When this occurs, we call 
in Ryder’s experts in the relevant department. This 
applies even if an inspector shows up unannounced. 
We are polite, but frm: we need to contact the Law 
Department, Environmental Services, Safety, or 
Human Resources for assistance before we allow 
inspectors to proceed. 

Q&A 

A: There might be. We must always avoid 
even the appearance of infuencing any 
government offcial. Before giving gifts 
to government offcials or representatives, 
check with the Compliance & Ethics Department 
so you know how to proceed. 

37 – Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character 
Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 

ryder.com/pobc 
Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character – 38 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


Q: “My company 
retirement account is set 
up to purchase Ryder stock 
on a regular basis. Is it okay 
to increase the amount 
I’m buying if I know things 
that could make the stock 
go up?” 

Q: “I hear all kinds of 
things at the customer 
location where I work, 
both good news and bad 
news. It’s not information 
about Ryder, so can I use 
it for investing?” 

A: No. If you’re using insider information to make 
any purchase decision about Ryder stock, it 
violates U.S. securities law and our Principles. This 
includes changing the amount of your automatic 
company retirement account stock purchases. 

A: No. Insider information includes any 
information that you acquire about other 
companies while you are employed by Ryder. 
So you may not use it for your personal gain. 

Trading Windows for Offcers 
and Designated Employees 

Ryder’s Principles and policy on insider trading 
prohibit us from using material information for 
trading in Ryder stock unless that information has 
been disclosed to the public. 

We know that at certain times Ryder offcers and other 
select employees have information regarding our 
quarterly fnancial performance. To avoid any 
issues, we have set up “blackout periods” which 
occur periodically during the year when some 
employees are not allowed to buy or sell Ryder shares. 
These periods occur before our quarterly fnancial 
disclosures, when we have updated information on 
how we are performing but have not yet shared that 
information publicly. Our Insider Trading Policy has 
additional restrictions for certain employees whose 
jobs require them to work with material non-public 
information about Ryder throughout the year. If you 
are subject to these restrictions, Ryder will notify you. 

For all questions about trading windows, blackout 
periods, and other issues related to insider trading, 
contact the Law Department. 

Ryder Resource 

Obeying Insider Information 
and Securities Trading Laws 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 
 

 
 

  

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

  

Q&A 

The rules on insider trading are clear: it’s against the 
law. If you have access to fnancial, operational, or 
strategic information about Ryder or other companies 
that is both material and not publicly disclosed, it’s 
unlawful and against our policies to use it for personal 
gain – for yourself or anyone else. 

It’s also against our policy and the law to give insider 
information to others. This includes family members 
and co-workers at Ryder who do not have a need to 
know the information. If you’re not aware of what 
constitutes insider information, talk to your manager, 
read Ryder’s policy on insider trading, or contact the 
Law Department. 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character – 40 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
39 – Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character ryder.com/pobc 

https://ryder.com/pobc
www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Complying with import/export restrictions and 
national security concerns is a dynamic area for 
Ryder and for all transportation companies. Import 
and export laws may prohibit us from dealing with 
certain countries and certain individuals. If we interact 
with a country or individual that our government has 
determined is not appropriate, the penalties can be 
severe. It is important to understand the laws in this 
area, and how the Compliance & Ethics Department 
can help you. 

Ryder has additional responsibilities related to 
national security concerns because our business 
crosses international borders. Fortunately, Ryder’s 
safety and security teams are knowledgeable, 
experienced, and consistently at the forefront of 
issues, technologies, and strategies for keeping 
commercial transportation safe from a wide range 
of threats. They also assist us with important 
programs, such as the Customs-Trade Partnership 
Against Terrorism (C-TPAT), that are important to 
Ryder and many of its customers. 

Support for National Security and Law Enforcement 

As a matter of principle, we do not conduct our 
business in a way that could beneft criminals 
or terrorists: 

• We don’t do business with countries or individuals 
identifed by the U.S. government as supporting 
terrorism or posing a threat to the United States or 
other countries. 

• We screen organizations or individuals that seek to 
purchase or rent vehicles from us. 

• We do not accept cash as payment for our services, 
to deter money laundering by criminals or terrorists. 

• We immediately report any suspicious or unusual 
fnancial activities to the Compliance & Ethics or 
Law Departments. 

The full range of our policies and procedures regarding 
import/export controls and national security is 
beyond the scope of this guide. If you have questions 
or believe you need additional training, talk to your 
manager or the Compliance & Ethics Department. 

Principles in Practice 

Q&A 

Q: “A customer walked 
into our used vehicle center 
and wanted to buy 20 
trucks to send to another 
country. Can we do that?” 

A: Maybe. Certain types of transactions, such 
as large sales involving international shipments, 
require careful study before we proceed. This is 
because Ryder may not sell to anyone associated 
with terrorist aims or activities. Contact the 
Compliance & Ethics Department for assistance. 

Adhering to Import/Export 
Restrictions and National Security 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
  

    
 

 
 

    

     
 

    
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

  

  Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
41 – Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character – 42 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Q: “I was driving my route 
when the weather got so 
bad I could hardly see the 
road in front of me. But 
my manager said I had 
to make the deliveries 
anyway. I’ve been mad 
at him ever since.” 

Q: “One of my co-workers 
came to work on Monday 
with a limp he didn’t have 
before. But then he told 
our manager that he hurt 
his leg at work. He told 
me later that the company 
insures us no matter where 
we get hurt, so it doesn’t 
matter.” 

A: Discuss what happened with your manager to 
make sure he understood the situation and why it 
was unsafe from your perspective. You should also 
know that Ryder empowers you to stop working 
if conditions are reasonably unsafe. Safety comes 
frst for everyone at Ryder. If speaking with your 
manager doesn’t resolve the issue, the Open Door 
Process allows you to talk to any other manager 
or offcer. You can also use our other options for 
raising a concern, as explained on page 28. 

A: He is wrong. If we are injured off the job, we 
report it to our manager at our frst opportunity. 
This enables Ryder to follow company policies 
and fulfll other commitments regarding safety, 
injuries, and other issues. We don’t want anyone 
getting hurt at work or re-injuring themselves after 
an injury at home by doing a job that places them 
at risk. We must all communicate fully and openly 
about our physical ability to do our jobs. 

Protecting Safety, Health, 
and the Environment 
No cost, metric, or other advantage is worth an injury 
of any kind to anyone. That is why safety, health, 
and the environment are important at Ryder. Ryder 
empowers each of us to decide when a situation 
is potentially unsafe for us or for others, and our 
managers have to respect that. In the U.S., this 
approach is known as “Captain of the Ship” because 
it gives everyone the authority to make the company 
safer. There are many policies in place to ensure our 
safety and health at work, and we respect and follow 
them strictly. Similarly, our practice for environmental 
protection is simple: we seek to be in full compliance 
with environmental rules and regulations, all the time, 
everywhere. We dispose of waste appropriately, and 
we don’t cut corners or keep secrets; we follow the 
letter and the spirit of the laws that regulate us. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

  
  

 
  

  
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

   
Po

lic
ie

s 
th

at
 H

el
p 

G
ui

de
 C

ha
ra

ct
er

 
O

n 
an

d 
O

ff
 t

he
 J

ob
 

In many ways, Ryder is like 
a well-maintained vehicle. 
Our workplace policies are 
tuned up to help us achieve 
excellent performance 
in everything we do, all 
around the world. We just 
have to be aware of the 
policies and how they can 
help us show our character 
as industry leaders. 

Q&A 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
43 – Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character – 44 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Q: “Recently some people 
who work for me got into 
a shouting match. They 
calmed down, but things 
are still tense. What do I 
do now?” 

Q: “One of the people I 
supervise brought a knife 
into our facility and pulled 
it out during an argument 
with another worker. What 
should I do?” 

A: Let Human Resources know about the 
situation. If the employees come to you about 
the matter, listen to them and let them know 
you respect them and their work. Usually the 
heat will dissipate and things will go back to 
normal. If it doesn’t, report the matter to your 
manager, to Human Resources, or call the Helpline. 

A: If anyone is in immediate danger of assault 
or attack, contact local law enforcement. Do 
not intervene in a way that could risk provoking 
an attack or increase the danger to yourself or 
other employees. You should then contact your 
manager, Human Resources, or the Compliance 
& Ethics Department to report the matter. 

Principles in Practice 

45 – Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character – 46 

  

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
  

  
 
 
 
 

   
  

  
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  

Maintaining a Drug-free 
and Alcohol-free Workplace 
Ryder has long been a drug-free and alcohol-free 
workplace. That’s proof of our ethical character, 
backed by policies that allow for random screening 
and termination of employees who use illegal drugs 
or who consume alcohol while at work. Our Human 
Resources Department can provide you with guidance 
in this area. 

Preventing Workplace Violence 
We’re fortunate that workplace violence rarely arises at 
Ryder. That’s a result of our strong character and good 
judgment. When violence does arise, we protect our 
employees and discipline perpetrators accordingly. 

Weapons Have No Place at Work 

Ryder has a strong policy in place for preventing 
workplace violence. It specifcally states that we may 
not bring frearms, weapons, dangerous materials or 
chemicals, or explosives of any kind to Ryder property, 
including parking lots and vehicles, except as expressly 
permitted by local law. 

Our focus at work should be on exhibiting good 
character and safe behavior. That means leaving 
weapons and other dangerous items at home. 

Q&A 

Our focus at work 
should be on 
exhibiting good 
character and 
safe behavior. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Points to Remember: 
Showing Our Character 

Follow all laws and policies that prohibit 
bribery and corruption. 

Seek advice when you are contacted 
by government offcials. 

Respect the rules for stock trading, 
including “blackout” periods. 

Comply with all laws and policies on national 
security and international commerce. 

Respect the regulations for protecting 
our health and the environment. 

Keep our workplace safe and clear of drugs, 
alcohol, and violence. 

Remember that conduct off the job can affect 
Ryder’s reputation – and your employment. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

     
 

 
 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
- - Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character – 48

Misconduct Off the Job 
Your personal life is your own – but when it negatively 
affects your work at Ryder or Ryder’s reputation, then 
you’re driving outside the lines. 

It’s always a good idea to consult the Headline Test 
(pages 17-18) before we engage in risky behavior in 
public, because we don’t want to damage our work 
performance or hurt Ryder’s reputation. 

Q&A 

Q: “Once I’m off the clock, 
does it matter what I do?” 

A: Yes. We have a duty to protect Ryder’s reputation 
along with our own. In many communities, people 
know we work for Ryder, so the two go hand in 
hand. So think twice before you do anything that 
could wind up on the news. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
47 – Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 3 – Showing Our Character – 48 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


   
 

  
  
  

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
- -

Good judgment can take us Good a long way. Our policies and 
Principles can take us the last 
mile. If you’re ever in doubt Judgment 
about the right thing to do, 

Exercising Being Smart with Ryder experts are ready to help. 
Good Judgment 53 Social Media 71 

Avoiding Conficts Responsible Computer 
of Interest 54 Security and Privacy 72 

Appropriate Gifts Representing Ryder 
and Entertainment 60 Externally 73 

Protecting Participating in 
Company Property 64 Political Activities 75 

Safeguarding Confdential Appropriate 
Information and Data Privacy 65 Charitable Giving 75 

04
Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 

49 ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 50 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


  
 

  
  

  
 

  
- -

I get results
the right way
by putting
safety as
my number
one priority. 
Kathy 
Driver 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
51 ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 52 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Good judgment is essential 
when we work for Ryder. 
Success in our business 
depends on making good 
decisions quickly, often 
in complex situations. 
Most of the time, we can exercise good judgment 
on our own. But sometimes we need specialized 
knowledge or experience to reach the right conclusion. 
At those times, we get help from our Principles, 
policies, and Ryder’s in-house experts in compliance, 
law, fnance, human resources, safety, and other 
areas. Our goal at Ryder is to make the right judgment 
call every time. 

Avoiding Conficts of Interest 
A confict of interest arises when we have a duty 
or a requirement to serve two different parties or 
organizations, but circumstances are such that we 
can’t truly serve them both or protect the interests 
of both equally. Conficts of interest can arise for 
any of us because it’s normal to have duties and 
obligations to our employer, our families, our friends, 
civic or religious organizations, and our own well-
being. Usually, the interests of these various parties 
do not confict. 

Get Help with Conficts of Interest 

When we’re at work, our primary interest is doing 
what’s best for Ryder. Conficts arise when we have 
other interests that are related to our work, but which 
would personally beneft us, or someone close to us, 
at the expense of Ryder. 

If you see a confict of interest, or even the appearance 
of one, don’t wait or wonder what to do: contact 
Compliance & Ethics or your Human Resources 
representative. The Compliance & Ethics Department 
will then decide if a confict exists and, if it does, the 
Department will work with you and your manager to 
resolve it. 

Your manager can give you advice about conficts 
of interest, but he or she cannot determine if a confict 
exists. Only Compliance & Ethics can do this. 

Ryder Resource 

53 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 54 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 
 
  

  
 

 

  

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

  
 

  

  
Ex

er
ci

si
ng

 
G

oo
d 

Ju
dg

m
en

t 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Q: “I’ve started dating 
a man who joined our 
department from another 
company. He said the 
policy at his last company 
was to keep quiet about 
dating within the same 
department. Is that okay 
here?” 

Q: “I just found out that 
my husband owns stock 
in one of our competitors. 
It’s in his retirement fund, 
not mine, so do I have to 
do anything?” 

A: No. A romantic or other close personal 
relationship may create an actual confict (if either 
of you could infuence the working conditions or 
compensation of the other one). In addition, even the 
appearance of a confict of interest could negatively 
affect the working environment. You must disclose 
your relationship to Human Resources and the 
Compliance & Ethics Department. 

A: Maybe. You’ve spotted a potential confict 
of interest, because now your family has a 
fnancial interest that could put you in confict 
with what’s best for Ryder. In many cases, this 
is not problematic, but you should disclose 
any substantial interest you hold in any of our 
competitors on a Confict of Interest Disclosure 
Form or contact the Compliance & Ethics 
Department. As a general guide, a substantial 
interest is an ownership interest greater than 
5% of your total net worth. 

A: Yes. Asking an employee to do a favor for 
a customer creates two conficts. The frst is 
for the employee, who has to choose between 
disobeying you and breaking our rules. It also 
creates an expectation for the customer that 
Ryder employees will provide personal favors – 
which means a confict of interest for them. 

  
 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

   
  

 
 

  
 

 

  

 
  

 
 

  

Q&A 

Key Concept 

Q&A 

Appearance of a Confict of Interest 

Sometimes there may not actually be a confict of 
interest but the appearance of a confict of interest 
may be just as damaging. When others simply believe 
we are using our job to get a personal beneft, they 
may stop trusting us. Or, they might decide to put 
their personal interests frst. Either way, Ryder loses. 

Q: “A regular rental 
customer stopped by our 
facility to drop off a check, 
and we could hear there 
was a knocking sound 
coming from the engine 
of his car. I asked someone 
who works for me to see 
if he could fnd the source 
of the sound. He did, but 
later he said that was 
against the rules. Was it?” 

55 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment 
Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 

ryder.com/pobc 
Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 56 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


Q: “One of our customers 
told me about some new 
products they’re going 
to introduce, which might 
send their stock up. He said 
now is the time to buy in, 
so does that mean it’s okay 
to invest?” 

A: No. If the information you receive is not publicly 
available, you would be violating insider trading 
laws and our policy. Contact the Compliance & 
Ethics Department or the Law Department for 
Guidance. In addition, taking a fnancial interest in 
a customer of Ryder could cloud your judgment 
about serving that customer and others. 

57 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 58 

 
 
  

 

 

    

   

   

   

   

    

    

 

    

 

    

 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

 

  
 

  
  

 
  

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  

Principles in Practice Where Conficts of Interest Arise 

The best way to avoid conficts of interest is to know 
where and when they are most likely to arise. For 
details, consult the Confict of Interest Policy. Here 
are some of the ways a confict of interest could arise: 

• Taking a second job in addition to your job at Ryder. 

• Selling products or services to Ryder on behalf 
of another business. 

• Providing your own goods or services to Ryder 
customers, suppliers, or competitors. 

• Investing in or lending to Ryder customers, 
suppliers, or competitors. 

• Serving on the Board of Directors of Ryder 
customers, suppliers, or competitors. 

• Soliciting Ryder customers, suppliers, or competitors 
on behalf of a civic or charitable organization. 

• Using your status as a Ryder employee for your 
own political or civic activities. 

• Supervising members of your family who work 
at Ryder. 

• Dating someone at Ryder. 

• Doing business with members of your family 
who seek to be suppliers to Ryder. 

• Taking or giving loans among Ryder employees. 

• Treating work product, such as an invention, 
as your own rather than Ryder’s. 

• Using company information for personal gain. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

Q&A 

Principles in Practice 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

Outside Jobs and Businesses 

It may be okay to have a job or business outside of 
our employment with Ryder, as long as it doesn’t 
cause conficts of interest, involve the use of Ryder 
time or property, or put us in violation of work rules 
at Ryder. An important limitation is that your outside 
business can’t do business with Ryder, because it 
would appear to others that you’re getting Ryder’s 
business because of your job with the company, 
not just because of the merits of your products 
and services. 

Before you take a second job or launch an outside 
business, contact the Compliance & Ethics Department 
and talk to your manager or Human Resources so you 
can steer clear of any obstacles to success. 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


Q: “I have a little 
gardening business 
on the side, which I run 
on weekends. Can I 
provide services to Ryder 
employees and people 
I meet at work?” 

Q: “I’m thinking of doing 
some driving for another 
company on the side. 
Okay to proceed?” 

A: Maybe. You frst need to check with Compliance 
& Ethics. Compliance & Ethics will evaluate your 
situation and discuss it with your manager and 
Human Resources. There are other policies that 
may impact your situation. For example, there are 
limitations involving your use of Ryder equipment, 
information, or other resources, and on soliciting 
work from people associated with Ryder. To avoid 
even the appearance of a confict, and to protect 
yourself, you should notify the Compliance & 
Ethics Department of this situation before you 
start a side business. 

A: Maybe. You frst need to check with Compliance 
& Ethics. Compliance will need to know that 
the other company is not a vendor, customer, 
or competitor of Ryder, and the extra hours 
won’t affect your ability to do your job at Ryder. 
Regulatory authorities in many countries limit the 
number of hours per week that commercial truck 
drivers can be behind the wheel. So you may not 
take a second job that would put you over the limit. 
You will need to disclose your second job 
by completing a Confict of Interest Disclosure 
Form. You’ll also need approval from your 
manager, from an offcer in your business unit, 
and from the Compliance & Ethics Department. 

Appropriate Gifts 
and Entertainment 
Gifts and entertainment are part of many business 
relationships. They must be handled carefully to 
avoid conficts of interest. That’s because companies 
pay for the gifts and entertainment, but people get 
the benefts. In general, it’s okay to occasionally give 
or receive small items, such as pens or key chains, 
and to accept entertainment with a moderate value 
under certain circumstances. We don’t give gifts or 
entertainment as a way to infuence decision-making 
or when they don’t support a legitimate business 
purpose. Everything else requires good judgment 
on our part to make sure there is no confict of interest 
– or an appearance of one. Consult Ryder’s Confict of 
Interest Policy, which contains a separate section on 
gifts and entertainment, or contact the Compliance & 
Ethics Department. 

59 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 60 

  
  

 
 

 
  

  
 

  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

  

 
  

 
  

  
  
 
 

 
 
  

 
 

 
 

  

Q&A 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Q: “Can we give 
customers tickets to 
sporting events?” 

Q: “A customer hinted 
to me that he wants 
to be taken to an adult 
entertainment club to 
celebrate a new contract 
with Ryder. I need a way 
to say “no” that doesn’t 
put the contract at risk.” 

A: Generally, yes.  Providing a customer tickets to 
a sporting event is usually okay. However, there 
are limits to what is permissible in our Conficts of 
Interest Policy. For example, buying season tickets 
for a customer or providing tickets on a regular 
basis would be excessive and impermissible. 
Likewise, buying tickets for expensive events 
like the Olympics, the Super Bowl or the World 
Series may be excessive and should be cleared 
by the Compliance & Ethics Department. You 
should also ensure that your customer’s company 
policy allows him or her to accept such gifts. For 
example, government employees are often not 
allowed to receive any gifts. If you have questions, 
check the Confict of Interest Policy and contact 
the Compliance & Ethics Department. 

A: Simply state our policy, which is that Ryder 
employees may not patronize adult entertainment 
providers in the course of doing business. It’s 
also possible that his company has a similar 
policy, which means you are looking out for 
his interests as well. 

Handling Gifts and Entertainment the Right Way 

If you’re planning an outing for customers, or have 
been invited to one, review Ryder’s Confict of Interest 
Policy regarding gifts and entertainment. It’s short, 
clear and direct, and it empowers you to exercise 
good judgment in a sensitive area. 

Once you have consulted the policy, ask yourself 
a few questions about the entertainment event: 

• Would other Ryder employees feel uncomfortable 
about attending such an event? 

• Would I want to keep it a secret if I attended 
the event? 

• Would I feel uncomfortable if my name appeared in 
the newspaper because of something that happened 
at the event? 

• Would I feel comfortable with my family members 
in attendance? 

Principles in Practice 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
  
  

  
 

 
 

 
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  
  

 
 

 
  

 

  

   

    
 

   
 

    

  

Q&A 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
61 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 62 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Q: “One of my co-workers 
goes out for lunch with 
suppliers all the time. The 
rest of us never get a free 
lunch. It doesn’t seem fair.” 

Q: “A couple of people 
who work at the facility I 
manage asked if they could 
haul away scrap material 
behind the building. They 
think they could sell it. Is it 
okay to let them have it?” 

Q: “Someone who works 
for a Ryder vendor offered 
me the use of her vacation 
home. I am not involved 
in negotiating contracts 
with her company, and 
she didn’t ask for anything 
in return. Her kids and my 
kids go to the same school, 
so it’s just a favor. Okay to 
accept?” 

Q: “Sometimes customers 
leave property in their 
rental trucks, and they 
don’t come to claim it even 
when we call them. Can 
we take it?” 

A: People at Ryder who manage supplier 
relationships are allowed to accept meals from 
suppliers as long as they are working during the 
meal. If you believe that someone at Ryder is 
accepting meals for other reasons, you can raise 
your concern using the options on page 27. 

A: No. The scrap material is not yours to give away, 
and there could be environmental or safety issues 
associated with it. Talk to your manager about the 
correct disposal process for it, and remember that 
all waste leaving Ryder property must do so in 
accordance with our environmental policies. 

A: No. Favors are made to be returned, and people 
might conclude that the vendor will enjoy special 
status with Ryder once you’ve used her vacation 
home. The vendor herself might have this idea, 
even if she says otherwise. Either way, contact 
the Compliance & Ethics Department. 

A: No. If people see us taking customer property 
under any circumstances, that could hurt Ryder’s 
reputation. If you have tried in good faith to 
contact customers to reclaim their property, 
without success, then the best course is to donate 
it to an organization that can reuse it or recycle it. 

Protecting Company Property 
Everything we use or create at work belongs to Ryder, 
and we have a duty to protect it. This includes tools, 
equipment, information, ideas, and more. Whatever it 
is, we must use it safely, take care of it professionally, 
and protect it appropriately. When we leave our 
employment at Ryder, we also leave behind all 
of our work product and confdential information 
because it belongs to Ryder. 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 
 

 
  

  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 

 

  
 
 

 
  

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

  

Q&A 

Q&A 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
63 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 64 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Confdential information related to Ryder is any 
information that is important to our business and that 
would beneft our competitors or other parties if they 
knew it. Examples include our strategies, business 
development plans, marketing plans, customer 
data, pricing information, fnancial and sales data, 
and operating procedures. This is often referred to 
as “trade secrets” or “proprietary information”. If it 
is important to our operations and our success, it’s 
confdential and we protect it. 

In many countries, privacy laws protect certain types 
of personal information. These laws are intended to 
help prevent identify theft, fnancial fraud, and invasion 
of privacy. When we gather personal data from 
individuals, we must keep it secure and use it only 
when we need to for legitimate business purposes. 

How to Protect Confdential Information 

Confdential information may come from inside 
Ryder or from outside. It may come to us verbally or 
in writing. Whatever form it takes, we have a duty to 
protect it. Here are the three basic principles to follow: 

1. Keep it Safe 
Confdential information should be labeled 
appropriately, kept in safe places in the proper 
forms, used only as necessary, and put away again 
afterwards. In other words, keep your desk, computer 
screen, or other work surface clear of confdential 
information as much as possible. When traveling, 
be especially careful about working with confdential 
information on your laptop or a public computer. 
And keep confdential information to yourself when 
speaking in public places or common areas where 
you could be overheard. 

2. Share it Carefully 
If anyone wants you to share confdential information, 
even inside Ryder, ask yourself these questions: 

• Is this a type of information I am authorized to share? 

• Is the person asking for the information authorized 
to have it? 

• Do I know the correct way to share the information, 
such as with data encryption? 

If you’re not sure of the answers to any of these three 
questions, talk to your manager or the Law Department. 

3. Respond Promptly to Loss or Theft 
In many cases, we have to follow legal procedures 
if confdential information is lost or may have been 
stolen. Those procedures start with notifying the 
Compliance & Ethics Department (contact information 
found on page 5). Always take this step promptly when 
you suspect loss or theft of confdential information, 
because Ryder itself may be required to report the 
incident within a certain time period. 

Principles in Practice 

Safeguarding Confdential 
Information and Data Privacy 

65 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 66 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
  
 

  
  

  
 

 
 
  

 
  

 
  

  
  

   

    

    

 

  
  
  

 
 
  

 
  

 

 

  Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Q: “I made a little signaling 
device for a customer 
distribution facility where 
I work. They want to use 
it at all their facilities now. 
I talked to a lawyer about 
getting a patent, but she 
said my idea belongs to 
Ryder. How can that be?” 

Q: “When I retire next year, 
I would like to take copies 
of some of the fowcharts 
and project checklists I 
developed over the course 
of my career at Ryder. They 
might be useful if I go into 
charity work. Is this okay?” 

A: Ryder owns all intellectual property created 
by or for the company. Even if you developed 
your idea at home and deployed it at a customer 
location, you’re a Ryder employee who had an 
idea for serving a Ryder customer. You can still 
beneft personally from your idea. Talk to your 
manager and document your innovation well, 
so that it becomes part of your professional 
résumé at Ryder and helps others recognize 
your capabilities. 

A: No. You will have to develop new tools after 
you leave Ryder because the work you produce 
during your employment at Ryder belongs to the 
company. So leave behind all documents and start 
fresh based on your work experience and your 
new organizational challenges. 

Owning Our Success 

Ryder’s success belongs to all of us. We can also 
be proud of our individual contributions. When 
it comes to a specifc work product, though, we 
have to remember that it is “intellectual property” 
belonging to Ryder. The reason for this policy is 
protection: we need to ensure that our fresh ideas 
are benefting Ryder, not our competitors. 

This doesn’t put any brakes on innovation. Coming 
up with practical innovations is a highly valued 
contribution that helps us enhance our standing – 
and our future – at Ryder. 

Key Concept 

67 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 68 

 
  

 
 

  

  
  
 
 

    
 

   

   
 

 

 

 
 

 
  

  

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 
 

 
  

 
  

  
 

 
 

 

  
  
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

  

  

Principles in Practice Protecting Personal Information 

Personal information is a form of confdential 
information that is protected by a growing body 
of law in many countries. This is because electronic 
communication and commerce have led to rapid 
increases in identify theft, fnancial fraud, and 
invasion of privacy. 

Whenever we are in possession of information 
about a person, we are subject to data privacy laws 
as well as Ryder’s policies and Principles. Common 
types of personal data subject to these laws include 
the following: 

• Government-issued identifcation numbers such 
as social security numbers, passports, residence 
card numbers, and driver’s license numbers. 

• Financial identifcation numbers such as bank 
account numbers and credit card numbers. 

• Personal identifcation data that could be used 
for identify theft or invasion of privacy, such as 
full names, dates of birth, addresses, ethnicities, 
religious affliations, and political parties. 

• Health or medical records. 

The easiest principle to follow is to keep others’ 
personal data as private as you keep your own. 
That includes following the three rules for handling 
confdential information on page 66: keep it safe, 
share it carefully, and respond promptly when 
you suspect loss or theft. 

For any concerns, or if personal information 
is lost/stolen, your best resource is the Compliance 
& Ethics Department. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

Q&A 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


Q: “A few family members 
work in the transportation 
business. At family 
gatherings, they usually 
talk about work but I don’t 
say much. They joke with 
me about my silence, but 
I’m supposed to keep quiet 

– isn’t that right?” 

Q: “I’ve noticed that 
some of the customer 
service people at my rental 
location walk away from 
the front-desk workstation 
without closing windows 
that contain confdential 
information about a 
customer. Should I say 
something to them or lock 
the computer myself?” 

Q: “I copied some 
confdential information 
onto a USB drive, and 
then the drive was stolen 
from my car. It contained 
government-issued 
identifcation numbers for 
some Ryder employees. 
What do I do now? ” 

Q: “Sometimes in my 
job I have long phone 
conversations with vendors 
that require extensive note-
taking. I’d like to install a 
computer application that 
can record my phone calls 
so I don’t miss anything. If 
our IT department does not 
have such an application, 
can I get one myself?” 

A: Yes. It’s always best to avoid conversations 
that could cause unauthorized disclosure of 
confdential information. Even if you know and 
trust the other people in the conversation, they’re 
not covered by Ryder’s policies and Principles like 
you are. You may want to change the subject, 
or simply excuse yourself from the conversation. 

A: Yes, say something. Go ahead and show your 
co-worker how to close windows and lock the 
workstation screen if they don’t know how to 
do it. We are allowed to gather confdential 
information from customers as long as we keep 
it safe according to our policies. If the behavior 
continues, speak to your manager or contact 
the Compliance & Ethics Department. 

A: First, contact law enforcement and get a copy 
of your police report. Then contact the Compliance 
& Ethics Department and provide as many details 
as you can. If the drive was not encrypted, Ryder 
may have to notify the affected individuals of 
the loss. 

A: No. Our data privacy policies do not allow 
us to record conversations in the manner and 
for the purpose you describe. But there may 
be alternative options. If you need to document 
interactions with others for business reasons, 
contact the Compliance & Ethics Department 
to discuss your options. 

 
 

 
 
  

  
 

  

  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

  

   
 

 
 

 

   
  

  
 

 
  

  

Q&A 

Principles in Practice 

Q&A 

When We Leave Ryder 

When we leave our employment with Ryder for any 
reason, we agree to leave behind all Ryder-supplied 
property. This includes Ryder equipment, Ryder 
phones (including cell phones), Ryder computers, 
documents, and other forms of information. We’re 
also bound by our confdentiality obligations to 
Ryder, which continue indefnitely. That means we 
don’t divulge confdential information to anyone 
at any time. 

69 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment 
Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 

ryder.com/pobc 
Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 70 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


Q: “I have some personal 
information on my 
computer that I work on 
during my breaks or after 
hours. I also get personal 
emails. Is this okay?” 

A: Maybe. You can work on personal matters 
during your breaks. Remember that Ryder can 
review anything that you do on its computers, 
email, or voicemail systems, without notice or 
consent from you. 

71 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 72 

 
 

   

    
 

   

   
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 

  
 
 

  
 

 
 

 

    

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 

  

Being Smart with 
Social Media 
It’s hard to stay up to speed on appropriate use of 
social media because technology and social behavior 
are always changing. So keep these pointers in mind: 

• If we’re online at work, using any electronic media, 
we’re representing Ryder. 

• Reread all messages before you hit “send” – 
your words could wind up anywhere in the social 
media world after they leave your computer. 

• Whatever we post, text, and tweet can’t be recalled – 
it’s out there forever. 

• If connecting with customers and suppliers on 
LinkedIn, be careful about what you share – it could 
be confdential or violate rules on insider trading. 
The safest approach is to link back to information 
Ryder has already published on Ryder.com, whether 
it’s a press release, a case study, or a post from the 
Ryder Compass blog. 

• Do not set up social media accounts such as 
Twitter to promote Ryder. All social media plans 
and activities must go through Ryder’s Corporate 
Communications and Marketing Departments which 
ensure that all our communications are coordinated 
and professional. 

Key Concept 

Q&A 

Responsible Computer 
Security and Privacy 
The majority of our confdential information 
resides on computers, so keeping our computer 
systems safe is essential. Ryder has policies for 
passwords, remote access to the Ryder network, 
and other computer security issues. Ryder also 
has procedures for frst notifying the Information 
Technology Help Desk if your laptop or smart phone 
devise is lost or stolen. If we’re not already familiar 
with them, we should be. 

Electronic Communications are Company Property 

If you use company systems for electronic 
communication, the content of those communications 
is company property, just like the computers and 
software. Such content includes computer fles, email 
messages, and voicemail messages. Even our access 
to the Internet belongs to Ryder if we’re using Ryder’s 
network. And because all these are company property, 
Ryder is allowed to monitor them all within the limits 
of applicable laws and company policies. We must also 
faithfully follow Ryder and departmental procedures 
for using passwords and other forms of security. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
https://Ryder.com


Before we say or do something on behalf of Ryder 
outside the company, we speak to someone in 
Corporate Communications. In today’s networked 
world, there is no “local story” – anything we say on 
behalf of Ryder can become national news in minutes, 
and a lasting part of our reputation. So don’t drive 
blind: get help whenever you’re asked to state Ryder’s 
position on any topic to an external audience. 

Representing Ryder Externally 

When the Media Arrive 

They approach you when you are attending 
a conference. They ask that you provide information 
on Ryder’s behalf. They want to interview you and take 
video or photographs. What should you do? 

You must contact the Corporate Communications 
Department (contact information on page 6). Explain 
the situation and relay the questions you are being 
asked. Corporate Communications will guide you 
in how to work with the media yourself, or help you 
refer the questioner to someone else at Ryder. 

Principles in Practice 

“External Communications” Require Special Care 

Ryder defnes “external communications” as providing 
information to any of the following: 

• Government agencies 
• Media 
• Industry groups 
• Special interest groups 
• Community organizations 
• Individuals not employed by Ryder 
• Lawyers representing anyone other than Ryder 

If you’re asked to provide information to any of these 
external parties on the Company’s behalf, contact 
Corporate Communications. 

Key Concept 

Q&A 

Q: “A vendor asked me 
to give a “testimonial” 
quote about how good 
their service is. May I?” 

Q: “A researcher 
conducting a study 
on transportation 
management wants to 
interview my team. Do 
we need permission?” 

A: Yes, after getting approval from your manager 
and consulting with Corporate Communications. 
Vendor relationships can be complex, so we need 
to consider all angles – and exactly what we want 
to say – before putting Ryder’s reputation on the 
line for another company. 

A: Yes. We need to proceed with caution. 
Competitors often use a “researcher” or other 
innocent-sounding third party when their real 
motive is to get confdential information from 
another company. So the frst step is to inform 
your supervisor and Corporate Communications 
about the request. If the research is legitimate and 
will beneft society, Ryder will probably support 
it because we value giving back. 

73 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 74 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

  
 

  

 
 

 
  

  

 

  
  
  
  
  
   
 

 
 

   
 
  

  
 

 
 
  

  
 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

  Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Q: “A state legislator asked 
me to campaign for him. 
He supports our industry, 
and has a good chance 
to win, so it could be good 
for Ryder, too. What’s my 
next step?” 

A: Ryder supports candidates through the 
company’s Political Action Committee (Ryder PAC), 
based on in-depth analysis of their records on 
issues affecting Ryder. So you should let the PAC 
know about your candidate. As for campaigning, 
you may go ahead as a private citizen as long 
as you don’t appear to represent Ryder in any 
way and you take care to emphasize in public 
appearances that you do not speak for Ryder. You 
can also speak to Ryder’s Government Relations 
team or the Law Department for further guidance. 

 

  
  

 
 

 

 

  
  

 
 

 
 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  
- -

Q&A 

75 – Chapter 4 – Good Judgment 

Participating in Political Activities 
At Ryder, we participate in the political process only 
in accordance with applicable laws and with the 
approval of Ryder’s Government Relations Department 
or the Law Department. Ryder uses a Political Action 
Committee (Ryder PAC) to legally support candidates 
and issues favorable to Ryder’s business. We must 
all be careful to separate our political activities from 
those of the company, including personal donations, 
so as not to appear to infuence people in order to 
beneft Ryder. 

Appropriate Charitable Giving 
Ryder donates to trusted non-proft organizations that 
align with its core values and giving strategy, primarily 
in the areas of health and social services, education, 
and civic organizations. The Ryder Charitable 
Foundation oversees Ryder’s charitable donations 
and giving strategy companywide. It helps ensure that 
requests for support align with Ryder’s giving strategy, 
have proper approvals, and that organizations are 
aligned with our business priorities. Before requesting 
a charitable contribution, review Ryder’s giving 
policies and procedures available in RyderPolicy. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

Points to Remember: 
Good Judgment 

Understand and avoid conficts of interest, 
including actions that could be perceived 
as conficts of interest. 

Remember that Ryder’s Confict of Interest 
Policy contains a separate section on gifts and 
entertainment. 

Protect company property and confdential 
information. 

Get help when asked to represent Ryder. 

Be smart with social media. 

Make sure political and charitable donation 
decisions are in line with Ryder policies and 
approval requirements. 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 4 – Good Judgment – 76 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


  
  

  
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

-

- -

Relationships 

Showing Respect to 
Those Around Us 81 

Creating a Respectful and 
Harassment free Workplace 81 

Ethical Business 
Relationships 83 

Obeying Antitrust and 
Fair Competition Laws 83 

When the Government 
is Our Customer 87 

Supplier Relationships 
and Accountability 88 

05
Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 

ryder.com/pobc 

Our Principles guide us on 
how we should work together 
in a way that demonstrates 
mutual respect for one another 
as well as for others we may 
interact with, such as competitors, 
customers, and suppliers. 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 77 78 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


  
 

 
 

  
- -

I get results
the right way
by empowering
our employees. 
Jose 
Group Logistics Manager 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
79 ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 80 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Q: “I overheard two 
employees making racial 
slurs to each other in a 
joking manner. Neither 
of them seemed upset. 
If neither of them is 
upset, is it okay for me 
to do nothing? ” 

Q: “I recently started at 
Ryder and noticed that 
there is a calendar in the 
men’s room with pictures 
of women. Sometimes 
the guys make suggestive 
gestures when certain 
female employees come 
through the warehouse. I’m 
surprised this is tolerated.” 

A: No. It is against our Principles and policies 
to make derogatory comments pertaining to 
race even if it seems that no one was offended. 
When you see something that is contrary to our 
Principles, you have a duty to do the right thing 
and report it. You should report the situation to 
Human Resources or the Compliance & Ethics 
Department. You can do this through your 
Human Resources representative, HR Employee 
Services, or the Helpline. 

A: It should not be tolerated because Ryder’s 
policies and Principles do not allow behavior that 
others could consider discriminatory or a form 
of harassment. Our policies also require us to 
report such behavior whenever we experience 
it or witness it in others. Read about your options 
for raising a concern on page 27, and then 
take action. 

81 – Chapter 5 – Relationships Chapter 5 – Relationships – 82 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

  
  

 
 

  
 

  
  

  
  
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

 
 

 

  
 

 
  
 

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 
  

 

  
 

  
 
  

 
  

  

 
S

ho
w

in
g 

R
es

pe
ct

 t
o 

Th
os

e 
A

ro
un

d 
U

s At Ryder we recognize 
that a diverse and 
inclusive culture enables 
our company to better 
serve our customers, 
creates a more productive 
and engaging work 
environment for our 
employees, and drives 
business growth 
and success. 

Creating a Respectful and 
Harassment-free Workplace 
One of our core Principles is that we do not 
discriminate against anyone on the basis of age, 
race, color, national origin, gender, gender identity, 
sexual orientation, marital status, religion, disability 
status, genetic information, veteran status, or any 
other class protected by law. We also work to ensure 
that we have a respectful working environment, 
free of harassment of any kind. This includes 
anything that might look or feel like discrimination 
or harassment to someone else – even a third party. 
It also includes everyone we deal with outside Ryder, 
such as customers, contractors, and suppliers. 

Words, actions, looks, jokes, cartoons, forwarded 
emails, and other behaviors, including those that 
are sexual or sexually suggestive, can seem innocent 
to some people and still be offensive to others. None 
of us wants to be treated in a way that offends us – 
so we should be quick to put a stop to it when we 
see others do it. 

At Ryder, we are also committed to human rights 
and to the laws that prohibit child labor and human 
traffcking. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

Q&A 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


Antitrust laws aim to keep competitors from illegally 
sharing information for the purposes of limiting free 
trade in their favor. Our principle at Ryder is that we 
don’t seek or accept competitive information we’re 
not allowed to have or that comes through channels 
we’re not allowed to use. This applies even when the 
information comes from someone who doesn’t know 
they’re violating our Principles or the law. It’s our 
responsibility to avoid anti-competitive behavior or 
anything that looks like it. Because these are complex 
areas, all dealings with competitors of any kind must 
be cleared by the Law Department in advance. 

There are certain topics we never discuss with our 
competitors, or with anyone hired by a competitor or 
presenting themselves as a consultant. These topics 
include pricing, business or marketing plans, revenue 
or margin, costs, discounts, and our business strategy. 
We keep these topics confdential because sharing 
them with competitors is “anti-competitive” – it 
violates laws and regulations that aim to keep markets 
free and fair. 

We play fair in the 
marketplace. That starts 
with understanding 
the ethics of successful 
business relationships, 
such as relationships 
between competitors 
or between suppliers 
and customers. 
Beyond our policies and Principles, there are many 
laws that govern fair and ethical dealing. The penalties 
for breaking these laws are serious for individuals and 
their companies. At Ryder, we go out of our way to 
avoid even the appearance of unethical dealing. 

Obeying Antitrust and 
Fair Competition Laws 

Preventing Anti-Competitive Practices 

Be alert to anyone who tries to engage Ryder in one 
or more of the following illegal activities: 

• Agreeing to divide up the customers in a region or 
industry so that each company has less competition 
for the customers in their allocation. 

• Agreeing to restrict the services, terms, 
or pricing we offer in a way that brings them 
into line with a competitor’s. (This is commonly 
called “price fxing.”) 

• Agreeing to boycott a customer or customers 
in a certain region or industry in order to force 
a certain result or action. 

If we encounter any of these, we report it to the 
Compliance & Ethics Department immediately. 

Principles in Practice 

We Honor our Commitment to Protecting 
Others’ Confdential Information 

Not only do we protect our company’s confdential 
information, we honor our commitment to protecting 
confdential information that does not belong to Ryder. 
We do not hire an employee of a competitor to obtain 
confdential information or encourage employees of 
our competitors to disclose confdential information 
about their employers. If someone provides you with 
information about a competitor that you believe may 
be confdential, ask the person if it is and how they got 
the information. Remember, in many circumstances 
it’s okay to gather information about other companies, 
suppliers, and competitors, but we have a responsibility 
to do so legally and in a way that won’t refect badly on 
Ryder. Always seek the advice of Compliance & Ethics 
if you are in doubt. 

Key Concept 

83 – Chapter 5 – Relationships Chapter 5 – Relationships – 84 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  
  

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

  

   
 

    
  

 

    
  

 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

  

 
Et

hi
ca

l B
us

in
es

s 
R

el
at

io
ns

hi
ps

 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Q: “As part of the 
bidding process for a 
potential contract, the 
customer gave us pricing 
information from one of our 
competitors. Can we keep 
this information and use it 
for preparing our bid?” 

A: No. You and Ryder have been placed in a 
delicate situation that must be resolved quickly 
and carefully. Do not use or share the information 
you received, because that could violate the law or 
Ryder’s policies. Contact the Compliance & Ethics 
Department immediately for help in this area. 

Price Fixing 

Did you know that it is against the law to ask 
competitors to lower their truck rental rates to match 
our own? News media reported that several truck 
leasing companies’ low one-way rental rates were 
forcing the largest national one-way truck leasing 
company to lose business. As a result, the largest 
national truck leasing company suggested that two 
other national truck leasing companies raise their one-
way rates to match its own higher rates. The Federal 
Trade Commission heavily sanctioned this national 
one-way truck leasing company and warned all 
companies that it is against the law to even try 
to conspire with your competitors to fx pricing. 

Principles in Practice Principles in Practice How to Avoid Antitrust Issues 

Antitrust risks can sneak up on you. Imagine being 
at an industry gathering attended by competitors. 
Someone mentions a recent bid, details about a 
customer, or the terms and pricing of a particular 
service. What do you do? 

• First, put a stop to the conversation, or your 
involvement in it. That means changing the 
subject or leaving the conversation. 

• Second, inform Ryder’s Compliance & Ethics 
Department, so that team can document that 
you did the right thing in case a third party 
makes an accusation. 

People’s agenda and circumstances change. Innocent 
jokes or comments can be misinterpreted or distorted. 
When these things happen, you need protection. You 
get it by reporting all of these situations, no matter 
how innocent. 

We also have to be careful with information about our 
competitors, which could come to us from customers 
or former employees of competitors. If you are offered 
or given information about a competitor, consult the 
Compliance & Ethics Department. 

   
 

 
  

  
  

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  
 

 

 
 

 
 

   
  

 

   
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

  

Q&A 

Q: “We recently hired 
an employee who worked 
for a competitor. I’m sure 
she could tell us a lot 
about that company 
and its customers. Is it 
okay to debrief her on 
these topics?” 

Q: “May I pose as a 
potential recruit and 
contact a competitor to 
fnd out about their salary 
and beneft practices? This 
would help us fne-tune our 
own compensation policies, 
and it’s information that is 
hard to get any other way.” 

85 – Chapter 5 – Relationships 

A: It is unethical – and can be illegal – to gain 
competitive intelligence through fraudulent or 
deceptive practices. At Ryder, we compete fairly 
and honestly. Discuss all strategies for obtaining 
information from or about competitors and 
their business with the Law Department or the 
Compliance & Ethics Department. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

A: Maybe. There could be legal restrictions 
prohibiting these types of discussions arising from 
the competitor’s policies or specifc non-compete 
or confdentiality agreements she made with her 
former employer before she departed. Before you 
speak to her, contact the Compliance & Ethics 
Department or Law Department for guidance. 

Q&A 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 5 – Relationships – 86 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


Q: “Someone who worked 
for the government on 
one of our contracts is 
interested in getting a job 
at Ryder. She’s qualifed 
and knowledgeable. Can 
we interview her?” 

A: Maybe. Federal law prohibits certain employees 
from going to work for a private company if they 
have been instrumental in awarding a government 
contract to that company. We must avoid any 
appearance that we are “rewarding” the employee 
with a job at Ryder, so consult with the Compliance 
& Ethics Department frst. 

Most government customers have special 
requirements that take considerable time and energy 
to fulfll, so we choose our opportunities carefully 
and follow the law when contracting with them. One 
area of particular concern is giving gifts or providing 
entertainment to government employees. Many 
government agencies ban gifts and entertainment 
completely as part of their nation’s laws against 
bribery and corruption. 

If you are unfamiliar with the special obligations 
and contracting issues involved with government 
customers, contact the Compliance & Ethics 
Department or Law Department. 

When the Government 
is Our Customer 

Supplier Relationships 
and Accountability 
Our supply chain says a lot about Ryder because 
we actively seek suppliers who operate with a high 
ethical standard. In fact, our Supplier Code of Conduct 
requires suppliers to follow most of the Principles 
and policies mentioned in this guide. If you know 
or suspect that one of our suppliers is not following 
one or more of our Principles, report it immediately 
to Compliance & Ethics. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

    

 
 

 
  

  
 
  

  

Q&A 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
87 – Chapter 5 – Relationships ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 5 – Relationships – 88 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Points to Remember: 
Relationships 

Be respectful to those around us. 

Compete fairly, honestly and ethically. 

Know the rules for working with 
government customers. 

Hold our suppliers accountable for our Principles. 

89 – Chapter 5 – Relationships 

 

 
 

  
 

    

   
 

   
 

    

   
  

 

   
 

   
  

 

    
 
 

 

  

  
- -

Principles in Practice Working with Suppliers the Right Way 

Ethical procurement is one of the hallmarks of 
an ethical company. At Ryder, we treat supplier 
relationships with the respect and good judgment 
they deserve: 

• We use objective processes to source 
and select suppliers. 

• We avoid conficts of interest, inappropriate gifts 
and entertainment, or any kind of favors that might 
compromise our objective processes. 

• We work only with suppliers that comply with all 
legal requirements and that willingly enter into 
contracts with Ryder that incorporate our Principles. 

• We conduct due diligence on new suppliers 
and agents acting on behalf of Ryder. 

• We screen suppliers for their commitment and 
performance in support of national security and 
law enforcement, such as preventing money 
laundering and observing import/export controls. 

• We report our concerns about any activity – or any 
suspicion of activity – by a supplier that could violate 
our Principles or policies. 

• We do not accept gifts and entertainment from 
suppliers or their representatives during bidding 
or contract negotiations, unless they are approved 
by the Compliance & Ethics Department. 

• We do not share our suppliers’ confdential 
business information with other suppliers. This 
includes all information involved in bidding for, 
winning, or conducting business with Ryder. 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 5 – Relationships – 90 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


   

 

 

  

  

  
  

  
  

  

  
- -

At Ryder, we get results Results the right way: in alignment 
with our Principles. Even 
if others are willing to 
cut corners or take illegal 

Keeping it Real shortcuts, we will not. 
with Results 95 

Ensuring Accurate 
Records and Metrics 96 

Keeping Records 
the Right Way 99 

06
Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 

91 ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 92 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


  
  

  
  

 
  

  

  
- -

I get results
the right way
by being
accountable 
for the fnancial 
analysis I
perform. 
Heather 
Senior Manager, Finance 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
93 ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 94 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


Q: “I’ve seen people 
sign out trucks that didn’t 
get all their preventive 
maintenance, even 
though the records refect 
differently. I don’t think 
there was any problem 
with the trucks so I didn’t 
report it. Should I?” 

Q: “A few times a week 
my manager gives me 
some paperwork to fll out 
at the end of my shift. It 
takes me 15 minutes to fll 
it out, and then I clock out. 
But he always changes my 
timesheet to say I clocked 
out right at the end of the 
shift, so I’m not getting 
paid for time I put in. 
What should I do?” 

A: Yes. We all must report violations of our 
policies and Principles, especially in such a high-
risk area. Completing maintenance is Ryder policy 
and certain maintenance is required by laws and 
regulations. Exposing customers to unmaintained 
vehicles may be unsafe and would go against 
everything we stand for. It’s also bad for morale 
and our reputation. That’s why there are serious 
consequences for people who knowingly falsify 
any records, including maintenance records. 

A: Your manager is not permitted to enter false 
information on your timesheet or to prevent 
you from receiving compensation that is due 
to you. If speaking to your manager does not 
end this practice, contact your Human Resources 
representative or use the Helpline. 

95 – Chapter 6 – Results Chapter 6 – Results – 96 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  

  
 

 
  
  

  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
  

  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
  
  
  

 

  

  
K

ee
pi

ng
 it

 R
ea

l 
w

it
h 

R
es

ul
ts

 
At Ryder, our books, 
records, and fnancial 
statements must be 
honest, accurate, objective, 
complete, and timely. 
This is important so that we can make sound business 
decisions for Ryder. It is also required that we truthfully 
refect our business to investors in reports and 
documents fled with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission and in other public communications. 
Ryder’s fnancial integrity is dependent on everyone 
being honest and accurate in their daily record-keeping. 

Ensuring Accurate 
Records and Metrics 
At Ryder we’re always trying to do a good thing 
better. That’s hard if we don’t have accurate records 
for measuring and managing our work. Recording 
false data also causes legal and fnancial risks to 
Ryder, which is why it can be cause for discipline 
or dismissal. So when it comes to entering data 
of any kind, we expect 100% accuracy. 

Q&A 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


Q: “Sometimes I need to 
get off work a little before 
my shift is over, and one of 
my co-workers clocks me 
out after I’m gone. I make 
up the time on another day, 
so it all evens out. That’s 
okay, right?” 

Q: “We recently got some 
new tractors at our location 
that take longer to maintain 
than our older ones. But 
we’re still supposed to 
do the work in the same 
amount of time. So some 
of us are juggling the task 
times we enter on our time 
logs to make everything 
look the way management 
says it should look. 
Wouldn’t it be better to just 
admit that maintenance 
takes longer for some of 
the new tractors?” 

A: No. It’s never okay to enter false information, 
for yourself or others. If you need some fexibility 
about when your shift ends from time to time, 
talk to your manager to see whether this can be 
arranged. Regardless, clock out accurately and 
honestly every time. 

A: Yes. Management needs accurate data to make 
that decision. So enter the true times for all the 
tasks you complete, and tell your manager why 
it is necessary to exceed expectations for some 
tasks. If everyone in your position enters accurate 
data, soon it will be clear how much time the tasks 
really require. 

97 – Chapter 6 – Results Chapter 6 – Results – 98 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 

  
 
 
 

 
 

  

Key Concept Faking Data is Theft 

Most of us know that it’s wrong to falsify fnancial 
information. But many people are surprised to learn 
that entering inaccurate information into timesheets, 
mileage logs, maintenance checklists, or productivity 
metrics is considered a form of theft. That’s because 
entering fake data steals accuracy and completeness 
from the information we use to manage the company. 
It could be taking money from Ryder unfairly. And it 
creates risks with information that we’re required to 
provide to regulators and the government. 

Some people at Ryder have to sign statements 
making them legally responsible for the accuracy of 
information that Ryder reports to the public. These 
individuals can suffer serious consequences if others 
at Ryder provide small bits of false information that 
accumulate into signifcant discrepancies. 

If you have ever knowingly entered inaccurate data 
or seen others do it, our shared accountability principle 
requires that you report the situation so that we can 
address it. 

Q&A 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


Points to Remember: 
Results 

Never create false information or inaccurate data. 

Keep accurate records and maintain them according 
to our policies. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

   
  
  

 

 

  
- -

Q&A 

Q: “I routinely delete 
my emails when I no 
longer need them, but I 
recently received a “legal 
hold” notice from the Law 
Department about one of 
our vendor relationships. 
What should I do?” 

Keeping Records the Right Way 
We keep records just as long as we need them for 
legal, fnancial, employment, or management reasons. 
Then we purge them. This is our policy because it 
achieves the best balance of risk and reward for Ryder. 
Our Records Retention Policy tells us how long to keep 
records and how to properly dispose of them. This 
policy covers any recorded information, whether we 
create it or receive it. If you’re in doubt about record 
retention rules for your department, consult the policy 
and talk to your manager. 

A: Follow the Legal Hold Notice strictly and 
do not delete emails related to that vendor. 
Should you need further guidance, contact 
the Law Department. 

99 – Chapter 6 – Results 
Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 

ryder.com/pobc Helpline: 800 815 2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com Chapter 6 – Results – 100 

www.helpline.ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc
mailto:ethics@ryder.com


  
  

  
 

 

  
   
 

  
   
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
   
   

 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
   
   
 

  
 

  
 

 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

   
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

  
   
   
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 

  

C 

Index 

A 

accurate records and data, 
95-96, 98 

alcohol, 45, 48 
anonymous reports, 5, 26, 

28, 30 
anti-competitive practices, 84 
antitrust, 4, 83, 86 
Audit Services Department, 6, 28 

B 

bidding, 36, 86, 89 
blackout periods, 40 
Board of Directors, 19, 57 
bribery and corruption, 36, 48, 87 

Captain of the Ship, 44 
CEO, 20 
chain of command, 25 
character, 2, 16, 32, 35-48 
charitable giving, 6, 75 
Chief Executive Offcer, 2, 19 
company property, 64, 72, 76 
competitor, 59, 83-86 
compliance, 25, 28, 37, 44, 53, 59 
computer security and privacy, 72 
confdential information, 64-67, 

69-70, 72, 74, 76, 84 
Confict of Interest Disclosure 

Form, 55, 59 
Confict of Interest Policy, 57, 

60-62, 76 
conficts of interest, 4-5, 19, 54, 

57-58, 60, 76, 89 
Corporate Communications 

Department, 6, 73 

Corporate Governance and 
Nominating Committee, 19 

corruption, 4, 36-37, 48, 87 
customer, 39, 42, 56, 58-59, 61, 

64-65, 68, 70, 84, 86-87 
customer property, 64 
customs offcial, 37 
Customs-Trade Partnership 

Against Terrorism (C-TPAT), 41 

D 

data privacy, 4, 65, 67, 70 
dating, 56-57 
director, 15-16, 20, 28-29, 94 
discrimination, 5, 25, 81 
donations, 75 
drug screening, 45 
drugs, 45, 48 

E 

electronic communications, 72 
email, 28, 72 
employee, 15, 20, 36, 38, 56-57, 

68, 84-85, 87 
Employee Services, 5, 28, 30, 82 
entertainment, 4, 60-62, 87, 89 
environmental policy, 44, 48, 64 
Environmental Services 

Department, 6, 38 
ethics, 25-26, 29, 83 
external communications, 74 

F 

fair competition laws, 83 
falsifying data, 26, 97, 100 
family, 17, 39, 55, 57, 62, 69 
favoritism, 16 
federal law, 87 
Federal Trade Commission, The, 85 
former employees, 29, 86 

G 

gifts and entertainment, 4, 37, 
60, 62, 76, 87, 89 

Compliance & Ethics Department, 
5, 18-19, 25-26, 28, 36-37, 41-42, 
46, 54-56, 58-61, 63, 66-67, 
69-70, 82, 84-89 

good faith, 26, 28-30, 64 
good judgment, 46, 50, 53-76, 89 
government, 6, 36-38, 41-42, 48, 

67, 69, 74-75, 87, 90, 97 
government agency, 36 
government audits, 38 
government offcials, 36-37, 48 
Government Relations 

Department, 6, 75 
government-owned, 36 
governmental inspections, 38 

H 

harassment, 5, 25, 81-82 
Headline Test, The, 4, 17-18, 20, 47 
health, 44, 48, 67 
Helpline, 5, 26-28, 30, 46, 82, 96 
Human Resources, 5, 18-19, 25, 

27-28, 38, 45-46, 53-54, 56, 
58-59, 82, 96 

I 

illegal drugs, 45 
import/export laws and 

restrictions, 41-42, 89 
improper infuence, 36 
improper payment, 36 
inaccurate data, 97, 100 
independent third party, 5 
injury, 44 

Ryder System, Inc. – Principles of Business Conduct 
ryder.com/pobc 

insider information, 39 
insider trading, 16, 39-40, 71 
Insider Trading Policy, 16, 40 
intellectual property, 68 
international borders, 41 
international shipments, 42 
Internet, 72 
intranet, 3, 14, 19 
investing, 39, 57 
Investor Relations, 6 
IT Help Desk, 6, 72 

K 

Key Concept, 4, 15, 19, 36, 55, 
68, 72, 74, 84, 97 

kickbacks, 36 

L 

Law Department, 6, 18, 28, 38-40, 
58, 66, 75, 83, 85, 87, 99 

law enforcement, 38, 42, 46, 
69, 89 

laws and regulations, 15, 38, 83 
leadership competencies, 2 
Legal Hold Notice, 99 
LinkedIn, 71 
local law, 15, 38, 46 

M 

manager, 4, 11, 16-18, 20, 25-29, 
39, 42, 44, 46, 54, 58-59, 64, 
66, 68, 70, 74, 80, 96, 98-99 

Marketing Department, 71 
misconduct, 16, 26, 47 
misconduct off the job, 47 

O 

offcer, 2, 15-16, 19-20, 28-29, 
44, 59 

Open Door Process, The, 25-27, 
30, 44 

P 

personal information, 65, 67 
Points to Remember, 4, 20, 30, 

48, 76, 90, 100 
police department, 38 
Political Action Committee 

(Ryder PAC), 75 
political activities, 6, 75 
preventing retaliation, 29 
price fxing, 84-85 
Principles in Practice, 3-4, 16, 26, 

28, 42, 46, 57-58, 62, 66-67, 69, 
73, 84-86, 89 

privacy, 4, 65, 67, 70, 72 
property, 46, 58, 64, 68-69, 72, 76 

Q 

Q&A, 4, 26, 28-29, 37-39, 42, 44, 
46-47, 55-56, 58-59, 61, 63-64, 
68-70, 72, 74-75, 82, 85-87, 96, 
98-99 

R 

raising a concern, 3, 27, 29-30, 
44, 82 

record-keeping, 95 
records, 67, 75, 95-96, 99-100 
Records Retention Policy, 99 
relationships, 2-3, 16, 60, 63, 

74, 81-90, 99 
representing Ryder, 71, 73 
reputation, 1-3, 10, 13-20, 26, 29, 

47-48, 64, 73-74, 96 
respect, 44, 46, 48, 78, 81, 89 
results the right way, 1, 10-11, 

24, 34, 51, 80, 92, 94 
retaliation, 5, 25, 27, 29-30 
retirement, 39, 55 
Robert Sanchez, 1-2 
Ryder Charitable Foundation, 
6, 75 
Ryder Compass blog, 71 
Ryder Resource, 4, 19, 40, 54 

Compliance & Ethics Department: ethics@ryder.com 
Helpline: 800-815-2830 or www.helpline.ryder.com 

S 

safety, health and the 
environment, 44, 64 

second job, 57-59 
Securities and Exchange 

Commission, 95 
security, 1, 41-42, 48, 67, 72, 89 
shared accountability, 15, 97 
shareholder, 6 
social media, 71, 76 
stolen, 6, 66-67, 69 
subpoena, 38 
supplier, 63, 88-89 
supplier relationships and 

accountability, 88-89 
supply chain, 88 

T 

termination, 45 
terrorism, 41-42 
theft, 65-67, 97 
timesheet, 96 
trading laws, 39, 58 
trading windows, 40 
Twitter, 71 

U 

U.K. Bribery Act, 36 
U.S. Foreign Corrupt 

Practices Act, 36 

V 

vendor, 59, 63, 74, 99 
vendor relationships, 74, 99 

W 

waiver of the Principles, 19-20 
weapons, 46 
workplace violence, 5, 46 

101 102 

www.helpline.ryder.com
mailto:ethics@ryder.com
https://ryder.com/pobc


  
  
  

 
 

 

Mail to: 

Ryder System, Inc. 
HR Department 
2333 Ponce de Leon Blvd. Suite 700 
Coral Gables, FL 33134

“I acknowledge that I have read 
and understand Ryder’s Principles 
of Business Conduct and agree to 
abide by it.” 
Signed Date 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Ryder System, Inc. 

2333 Ponce de Leon Blvd. Suite 700 
Coral Gables, FL 33134

ryder.com 

©2023 Ryder System, Inc. All Rights 
Reserved. 

https://ryder.com

	Structure Bookmarks



